
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY

THURSDAY, 13 JULY 2017 AT 4.30 PM

GROUND FLOOR MEETING ROOM 3 - CIVIC OFFICES
Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY
Councillor Robert New (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Dave Ashmore, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Stephen Morgan MP, Labour

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence
 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 



2

3  Assured Business Advice - Primary Authority Relationship 2017 / 2018 
(Pages 5 - 18)

Purpose 
The Government has produced a scheme whereby businesses can enter into 
a Primary Authority Partnership (PAP) with a Local Authority. This relationship 
involves the provision of assured advice to assist the way in which businesses 
comply with legislation. PAPs are especially attractive for businesses that 
trade across multiple local authority jurisdictions as the PAP creates a single 
point of contact. 

The purpose of this report is to advise the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety on: 
 The Regulatory Services PAP business strategy 
 The charging mechanisms involved 
 Service and financial risks 

RECOMMENDED
That the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety approves 
the manner in which Regulatory Services proposes to deliver ‘paid for 
advice’ to businesses through the Primary Authority Partnership scheme 
and to approve the advice costs and charges involved as outlined in 
section 6 of this report.

4  Food Safety Operating Plan 2017 / 2018 (Pages 19 - 64)

Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to: 
 Update the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety on 

the current level of food business hygiene compliance in Portsmouth 
 Define the scope of the Food Safety Service and demands made on it 
 Provide an analysis of service delivery in 2016 / 2017 
 Summarise the key service activities identified for 2017 / 2018 

RECOMMENDED
That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety: 
a) Approves the continuation of a risk-based approach to the statutory 

and regulatory inspection and enforcement of food business 
operators and acknowledges the increased demands upon available 
resource 

b) Acknowledges the key performance areas of the food safety team, the 
levels of service provided in 2016 / 2017 and the levels of resource 
available 

c) Approves, in its entirety, the 2017 / 2018 Food Operating Plan attached 
as Appendix 1 



3

5  Trading Standards Service Delivery Plan 2017 / 2018 (Pages 65 - 120)

Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet member as to how 
Regulatory Services will deliver its Trading Standards functions in 2017 / 
2018. 

A recent review of the Trading Standards, Environmental Health and Public 
Protection teams has resulted in an amalgamation of these services into a 
single Regulatory Services. The driver for this change was the need to deliver 
agreed savings and provide a foundation for a more flexible and resilient team 
in the mid to long term. 

The loss of key experienced personnel necessitated a review of service 
functions and the need to devise a consolidated Trading Standards service 
delivery plan which is both realistic and best serves the residents and 
businesses of Portsmouth. 

Trading Standards has had to make some difficult choices as to the allocation 
of its limited resources. A number of existing activities will not be pursued or 
downscaled in 2016 / 2017. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety: 
a. Approves the manner in which Regulatory Services proposes to 

deliver its Trading Standards functions in 2017 / 2018 as set out within 
this document. 

b. Endorses the comments made in respect to levels of available 
resource. 

6  Household Waste Recycling Centre - review of charging for 'DIY waste' 
(Pages 121 - 152)

Purpose.
To review the impact of the decision made on 22 September 2016 to align 
with Hampshire County Council (HCC) and Southampton City Council (SCC) 
and begin charging for non-household waste items at the HWRC with effect 
from 01 October 2016. (for full list of items see appendix 1) 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety: 
1) Approves that charging continue and this be kept under review 
2) Approves that the impact on fly tipping continue to be monitored 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





  
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety 
Decision Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

13 July 2017 

Subject: 
 

Assured Business Advice - Primary Authority Relationship 2017 
/ 2018 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The Government has produced a scheme whereby businesses can enter into a 

Primary Authority Partnership (PAP) with a Local Authority. This relationship 
involves the provision of assured advice to assist the way in which businesses 
comply with legislation. PAPs are especially attractive for businesses that trade 
across multiple local authority jurisdictions as the PAP creates a single point of 
contact. 

 
1.2  The purpose of this report is to advise the Cabinet Member for Environment & 

Community Safety on:  
 

 The Regulatory Services PAP business strategy 

 the charging mechanisms involved 

 service and financial risks 
 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety 

 approves the manner in which Regulatory Services proposes to deliver 
‘paid for advice’ to businesses through the Primary Authority Partnership 
scheme and to approve the advice costs and charges involved as outlined 
in section 6 of this report. 

 
3 Reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 The approaches of Regulatory Services to regulatory activity continues to  

develop so that it is defined less by a set number of inspections and more 
according to collaboration between regulators and regulated communities.   

 



  
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 Where appropriate regulatory compliance systems are in place we recognise 
that businesses should be entitled to recognition of this and that our 
assessments of risk and regulatory oversight should be adjusted accordingly. 
We believe that businesses are entitled to earn this recognition provided that 
they demonstrate an ongoing achievement of high standards of compliance but 
without prejudice to the ability of local authorities to use the law to address 
serious cases of non-compliance when necessary. 

 
3.3 The PAP scheme allows us to target our resources by ensuring that the 

demands of public protection are met without increasing the cost of regulation. 
The scheme, established by the Regulat
[...]
         
        Safety  
 

















 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Environment and Community Safety Portfolio Decision Meeting                                                                                                                                                   
  

Date of meeting: 
 

13th July 2017 

Subject: 
 

Food Safety Operating Plan 2017 / 2018 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

                              All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

Agenda item: 

 

  

 
1 Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 
 

 update the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety on the current 
level of food business hygiene compliance in Portsmouth 

 define the scope of the Food Safety Service and demands made on it 

 provide an analysis of service delivery in 2016 / 2017 

 summarise the key service activities identified for 2017 / 2018 
 
2 Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety: 
 

a) approves the continuation of a risk-based approach to the statutory and 
regulatory inspection and enforcement of food business operators and 
acknowledges the increased demands upon available resource 
 

b) acknowledges the key performance areas of the food safety team, the levels 
of service provided in 2016 / 2017 and the levels of resource available 
 

c) approves, in its entirety, the 2017 / 2018 Food Operating Plan attached as 
Appendix 1  

 
3 Reasons for recommendations  
 
3.1 To protect public health and contribute to a healthy community in Portsmouth by 

ensuring the safety, wholesomeness and quality of food through education and 
appropriate intervention. 

 
4 Background  
 
4.1 The Business Support Team (BST) has statutory responsibilities to enforce the 
 relevant statutory provisions and provide advice and education in order that duty   



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
[...]
 are shown in figure 7.  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



25 
Food Safety Operating Plan 2017 / 2018 

 
 Figure 7 

 

 











 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety 
Decision Meeting. 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

13th July 2017 

Subject: 
 

Trading Standards Service Delivery Plan 2017 / 2018 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet member as to how Regulatory 

Services will deliver its Trading Standards functions in 2017 / 2018.  
 
1.2 A recent review of the Trading Standards, Environmental Health and Public 

Protection teams has resulted in an amalgamation of these services into a single 
Regulatory Services. The driver for this change was the need to deliver agreed 
savings and provide a foundation for a more flexible and resilient team in the 
mid to long term.  

 
1.3 The loss of key experienced personnel necessitated a review of service 

functions and the need to devise a consolidated Trading Standards service 
delivery plan which is both realistic and best serves the residents and 
businesses of Portsmouth.  

 
1.4 Trading Standards has had to make some difficult choices as to the allocation of 

its limited resources. A number of existing activities will not be pursued or 
downscaled in 2016 / 2017.  

 
2 Recommendation  
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety: 
 

a. approves the manner in which Regulatory Services proposes to deliver 
its Trading Standards functions in 2017 / 2018 as set out within this 
document   

 
b. endorses the comments made in respect to levels of available resource 

 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

c. acknowledges the range of duties and responsibilities delivered by the 
service as identified in Appendix 1. 

 
3 Reasons for recommendations 
 

[...]
 resourced is recommended within 2018 / 2019 to create a 
sustainable and resilient service for the future. A failure to resource will by 
definition lead to potential claims being placed at the door of the Authority based 
upon a failure to act concomitantly with a Statutory Duty (direct civil claim) or 
acting as a reasonable Authority would do (potential review of a decision and 
declaration).   

 
11 Director of Finance's comments 
 
 The activities summarised within this report will be funded from existing service 

budgets, as approved by Full Council. The recruitment of a new 1.0 FTE as 
indicated with section 3.4 has been included with the budgetary provision for 
2017 / 2018 and is included within the funding assigned to the service within 
section 3.2. 

 
 



 

11 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: Stephen Baily, Director of Culture and City Development 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 - Duties and responsibilities delivered by the Trading Standards 
Appendix 2 - Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Nil NIL 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: Councillor Robert New, Cabinet Member for Environment and Community 
Safety 
 
 





Appendix 1 - Legislation enforced by Trading Standards (including food) 

a 
 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Date Legislation Type N0. Subject Brief 
Description 
Relevance to 
Trading 
Standards 

Duty or 
Power to 
Enforce 
Derived 
From 

Duty or 
Power 

Enforcing 
Authority  

Notes 

1953 Accommodation 
Agencies Act 
1953 

Statute c. 23 Trading Act creates 
offence of 
receiving 
commission to 
rent property 

N/A None N
[...]
ting 
supply of films 
and video games 

S.16A Duty Weights 
and 
Measures 
Authority 

  

2012 Volatile Organic 
Compounds In 
Paints, Varnishes 
and Vehicle 
Refinishing 

S.I. 2012/
1715 

Environm
ent 

Regulations on 
organic 
compounds in 
paints, varnishes 
etc 

Reg 6 Power Local 
Authority 

  



Appendix 1 - Legislation enforced by Trading Standards (including food) 

nn 
 

Products 
Regulations 2012 

2006 Weights and 
Measures 
(Packaged 
Goods) 
Regulations 2006 

S.I. 2006/
659 

Weights & 
Measures 

Regulations for 
weights and 
measures 
regarding 
packaged goods 

Reg 10 Duty Weights 
and 
Measures 
Authority 

  

1985 Weights and 
Measures Act 
1985 

Statute c.72 Weights & 
Measures 

Act on weights 
and measures 

S.83 Power Weights 
and 
Measures 
Authority 

  

2011 Wine Regulations 
2011 

S.I. 2011/
2936 

Food Regulations on 
the retail of wine 
(enforcement of 
EU Regulations) 

Reg 3 Duty Food 
Authority 

Regulation 3 
states that it 
is the local 
authority 
that 
enforces 
retail sales 
which is 
then sub 
defined as a 
Food 
Authority 

 











 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety 

Date of meeting: 
 

13th July 2017 

Subject: 
 

Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) - review of 
charging for 'DIY waste' 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Property and Housing 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

1.1. To review the impact of the decision made on 22 September 2016 to align with 
Hampshire County Council (HCC) and Southampton City Council (SCC) and begin 
charging for non-household waste items at the HWRC with effect from 01 October 
2016. (for full list of items see appendix 1) 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety: 
1) Approves that charging continue and this be kept under review 
2) Approves that the impact on fly tipping continue 
[...]


Process proposal 

 

In order to minimise queuing for the public and reduce costs Veolia suggest the 

following: 

 Public are not stopped at a barrier to check residency documents as this will 

increase queuing times. 

 The current lockable fencing compound for current Chargeable Waste types is 

retained. 

 Members of the public wishing to dispose of the relevant waste types would 

have their residency documentation checked by a member/s of staff 

responsible for the management of that area at the area prior to being allowed 

access to it. 

 Any members of public unable to provide the required documentation would 

be offered disposal at an agreed charge. 

 Security is implemented to support site staff with non-resident conflict issues 

for the first 5 - 6 months. 

NB. Queuing on the main access road can cause disruption for local businesses at 

Port Solent and for visitors who are trying to access the facilities at Port Solent.  VES 

have considered this as part of their proposal.   

 



Appendix 8 
 

 

 

 


















	Agenda
	3 Assured Business Advice - Primary Authority Relationship 2017 / 2018
	ECS 13 July 17dm - assured business advice appx 1 preliminary equality impact assessment

	4 Food Safety Operating Plan 2017 / 2018
	ECS 13 July 17dm - Food Safety Operating Plan appx 1 the plan
	ECS 13 July 17dm - FOSP preliminary equalities impact assessment

	5 Trading Standards Service Delivery Plan 2017 / 2018
	ECS 13 July 17dm - TSBP appx 1 legislation enforced
	ECS 13 July 17dm - TSBP Preliminary equality impact assessment

	6 Household Waste Recycling Centre - review of charging for 'DIY waste'
	ECS 13 July 17dm - HWRC Appx 1 list of chargeable items at HWRC
	ECS 13 July 17dm - HWRC Appx 2 restrictions for materials prior to intro of charging Oct 2016
	ECS 13 July 17dm - HWRC Appx 3 costs for chargeable materials October 15 - date
	ECS 13 July 17dm - HWRC Appx 4 estimated costs for reversal of HWRC charging decision
	ECS 13 July 17dm-

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety held on Thursday, 13 July 2017 at 4.30 pm at the Civic 
Offices, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor    Robert New 
  Dave Ashmore

8. Apologies for Absence
Councillor Stephen Morgan sent his apologies.

9. Declaration of Members' Interests
No interests were declared.

10. Assured Business Advice - Primary Authority Relationship 2017 / 2018
Richard Lee, Regulatory Services Manager introduced the report.

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety approved the 
manner in which Regulatory Services proposes to deliver ‘paid for advice’ to 
businesses through the Primary Authority Partnership scheme and to approve 
the advice costs and charges involved as outlined in section 6 of this report. 

11. Food Safety Operating Plan 2017 / 2018
Richard Lee, Regulatory Services Manager introduced the report.

Councillor New asked that his thanks be passed to the team for their hard 
work.

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety: 
a) Approved the continuation of a risk-based approach to the statutory 

and regulatory inspection and enforcement of food business 
operators and acknowledges the increased demands upon available 
resource; 

b) Acknowledges the key performance areas of the food safety team, the 
levels of service provided in 2016 / 2017 and the levels of resource 
available; 

c) Approved in its entirety, the 2017 / 2018 Food Operating Plan attached 
as appendix 1 of the report. 



2

12. Trading Standards Service Delivery Plan 2017 / 2018
Richard Lee, Regulatory Services Manager introduced the report.

Councillor New asked that the team be thanked for their hard work in difficult 
circumstances.

DECISIONS
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety: 
a) Approved the manner in which Regulatory Services proposes to deliver its 

Trading Standards functions in 2017 / 2018 as set out within this document; 
b) Endorses the comments made in respect to levels of available resource; 
c) Acknowledged the range of duties and responsibilities delivered by the 

service as identified in appendix 1 of the report. 

13. Household Waste Recycling Centre - review of charging for 'DIY waste'

Colette Hill, Assistant Director of Property and Housing (Environment) 
introduced the report.

DECISIONS
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety: 
a) Approved that charging continue and this be kept under review; 
b) Approved that the impact on fly tipping continue to be monitored. 

The meeting concluded at 5pm.

Councillor Robert New


